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Defendant Bryan Matthew Martin was convicted of eight separate offenses in three different cases arising out of:  (1) a March 2011 robbery at a Kmart store; (2) a May 2012 petty theft from a motel clerk; and (3) his September 2012 escape from the county jail and burglary of a home with the resident present.  For ease of reference, we shall refer to these three cases as the “Kmart Robbery case,” the “Motel Petty Theft case,” and the “Escape-Burglary case.”  The Kmart Robbery case was tried to a jury, but defendant pleaded no contest in the other two cases in exchange for an indicated sentence.  He was sentenced in all three cases in a single proceeding.  

On appeal, defendant challenges the number of custody credits (Penal Code, section 4019)
 awarded in the Motel Petty Theft case.  He asserts three claims of error.  First, he argues that the court miscalculated the number of actual custody days he was entitled to.  Second, he contends that the court abused its discretion when it denied him any good time credits based on his escape from jail and that the denial of good time credits violated section 654, because he was punished for the jail escape with a 16-month sentence and denied good time credits based on the same conduct.  Third, he asserts the court erred in denying work time credits because there is no evidence that he “refused to satisfactorily perform labor as assigned by the sheriff” (§ 4019, subd. (b)).  The Attorney General concedes the first issue (miscalculated actual custody credits) and third issue (denial of work time credits), but disputes defendant’s claims regarding the denial of good time credits.  The Attorney General also contends the trial court miscalculated the number of actual credits due in the Escape-Burglary case.

We conclude the trial court miscalculated the amount of presentence credit due for the time spent in actual custody in both the Motel Petty Theft case and the Escape-Burglary case, and modify those judgments accordingly.  And since the court miscalculated the number of actual credits due in the Escape-Burglary case, its award of conduct credits in that case must also be modified.  We reject defendant’s contentions regarding his good time credits in the Motel Petty Theft case, but accept the Attorney General’s concession regarding the award of work time credits in that case.  We will therefore (1) affirm the judgment in the Kmart Robbery case; (2) reverse the judgment in the Motel Petty Theft case and remand for the court to determine the number of work time credits due; and (3) affirm the judgment in the Escape-Burglary case as modified.
Facts and Procedural History
2011 Kmart Robbery Case (Case No. F20585)

On March 11, 2011, defendant went to the Kmart store in Scotts Valley and shoplifted three music CDs, a Bluetooth-enabled electronic device, a charger, and a set of earphones.  When a store security officer confronted him, defendant extracted a pair of scissors from his pocket and swung at the officer while gripping them.  The officer knocked the scissors out of his hand.  Defendant picked up the scissors, ran, and was apprehended by responding police. 
A jury convicted defendant of second degree robbery (§§ 211, 212.5).  The jury also found not true an enhancement allegation that the scissors he allegedly used during the robbery constituted a deadly or dangerous weapon within the meaning of section 12022, subdivision (b)(1).  In a bifurcated proceeding, the trial court found the allegations that defendant had two prison priors within the meaning of section 667.5, subdivision (b) to be true.  The court sentenced defendant to the aggravated five-year term for the robbery (§ 213, subd. (a)(2)) and one year for each prior prison term, for a total of seven years.  The court suspended execution of the sentence and placed defendant on probation.  One probation condition required defendant to serve 365 days in county jail.  When the court first sentenced defendant in the Kmart Robbery case, he had already served 207 days in county jail. 
2012 Motel Petty Theft Case (Case No. F22749)


On May 15, 2012, at approximately 1:20 a.m., the night desk clerk at the Comfort Inn Motel in Santa Cruz heard his car door slam.  The clerk went outside and saw a male dressed in black running from the parking lot.  The clerk checked his car, discovered that his black messenger bag was missing, and called the police.  The clerk’s wallet, driver’s license, social security card, credit card, iPod, headphones, and other items were inside the bag.  

A Santa Cruz Police Officer spotted defendant, who was carrying the messenger bag, on his skateboard on Ocean Avenue.  When the officer instructed him to stop, defendant instead ran into a nearby apartment complex.  Along the way, defendant discarded the skateboard, the messenger bag, a hat, and his shoes.  Police officers conducted a yard-to-yard search and found defendant hiding under the front end of a parked car.  The officers found the motel clerk’s driver’s license, social security card, debit card, and other items inside defendant’s sweatshirt.  When he was first detained, defendant gave a false name and date of birth. 

Defendant was charged by information with felony petty theft with a prior (§ 666, count 1) and two misdemeanors:  resisting a peace officer (§ 148, subd. (a), count 2) and giving false information to a police officer (§ 148.9, subd. (a), count 3).  The information contained enhancement allegations, attached to the felony count, that defendant had one prior conviction (the 2011 Kmart robbery; § 211) that was a serious or violent felony within the meaning of the Three Strikes Law (§§ 667, subds. (b)-(i)) and that he had served two prior prison terms (§ 667.5, subd (b)).
  Initially, defendant pleaded not guilty to all counts and denied the enhancements. 

In addition to the new charges, defendant was charged with a probation violation in the Kmart Robbery case.  His probation was revoked on May 17, 2012.  At that time, he denied the alleged probation violation. 
2012 Escape-Burglary Case (Case No. 23389)


On September 11, 2012, at approximately 9:15 a.m., while incarcerated at the Roundtree Facility in Watsonville, defendant and another inmate, Blaine Collamore, escaped.  While attending a class in a minimum security area of the facility, they asked to be excused to use the restroom.  Instead of returning to the classroom, they climbed over a fence and ran along some railroad tracks.  

Defendant had a contraband cell phone and called Daniel Ballard, a former Roundtree inmate who had been released that morning.  Defendant asked Ballard to pick him up at the end of Buena Vista Avenue, near the railroad tracks.  As defendant approached that area, he saw a law enforcement vehicle and ducked into a shed near a two-story house.  He later broke into the two-story house (a crime scene investigator testified that the back door had been forced open, damaging the door, the door jamb, and the lock).  While defendant was inside the house, a person who rented the house (Renter) was asleep upstairs.  Defendant used the landline telephone in the house to call Ballard.  He changed out of his jail T-shirt and sweatshirt into some clothes he found in the house, and left his jail garb on the floor in the living room.  Defendant then took Renter’s car keys, her house keys, a police scanner, a purse, and a cell phone.  Since defendant could not find Ballard, he stole Renter’s car and left the area. 


Defendant was arrested two days later, on September 13, 2012, after an off-duty correctional officer spotted him near Lighthouse Field State Park and called the police.  Three police officers and a park ranger were involved in the arrest.  Rather than comply with the officers’ orders to stop, defendant ran through the park; he was eventually apprehended there.  

Defendant gave a statement to police.  He told the officers he never entered the two-story house where the jail garb was found and suggested, instead, that Collamore must have broken in.  But Ballard’s statements that he returned a call he received from the landline telephone in the house and that he spoke with defendant at that number, as well as the electronic record of that call on Renter’s telephone, placed defendant inside the house. 

Defendant was charged by information with three felonies:  first degree burglary, person present (§ 459, count 1); vehicle theft (Veh. Code, § 10851, subd. (a), count 2); and escape while felony charges are pending (§ 4532, subd. (b)(1), count 3).  He was also charged with one misdemeanor count of resisting a peace officer (§ 148, subd (a), count 4).  The information contained the following enhancement allegations:  (1) with regard to the burglary in count 1, that defendant had a prior conviction for a serious felony within the meaning of section 667, subdivision (a)(1); (2) with regard to the vehicle theft in count 2, that defendant had a prior conviction for vehicle theft for the purposes of section 666.5, subdivision (a); and (3) with regard to the felonies in counts 1 through 3, that defendant had one prior conviction (the 2011 Kmart robbery; § 211) that was a serious or violent felony within the meaning of the Three Strikes Law (§§ 667, subds. (b)-(i)) and that he had served two prior prison terms (§ 667.5, subd (b)).  Initially, defendant pleaded not guilty to all counts and denied all of the enhancements. 

Change of Plea


On February 28, 2013, defendant pleaded no contest to all counts and admitted all of the enhancement allegations in both the Motel Petty Theft case and the Escape-Burglary case in exchange for the court’s offer of an indicated sentence of 15 years for all three cases.  At that time, the court advised defendant that his maximum exposure was 27 years.  Based on defendant’s pleas and admissions in the two new cases, the court also found him in violation of his probation in the Kmart Robbery case. 
Sentencing


On May 16, 2013, the court advised the parties that it could not “get to the 15 years indicated” and gave defendant an opportunity to withdraw his plea.  On June 11, 2013, the court indicated that 16 years 8 months was the lowest sentence it could impose.  At the sentencing hearing on June 18, 2013, defendant advised the court that he would accept that sentence.  The court thereafter sentenced defendant to an aggregate term of 16 years 8 months on all three cases.  The following paragraphs describe the components of the aggregate sentence as well as the fines and fees imposed in each case.

In the Escape-Burglary case, the court designated the first degree burglary (§ 459; count 1) as the principal term and sentenced defendant to the middle term of four years, doubled that term because of the prior strike conviction, increasing it to eight years, plus five years for the section 667, subdivision (a)(1) enhancement for a prior serious felony, for a total of 13 years on that count.  On the vehicle theft (Veh. Code, § 10851, subd. (a); count 2), the court selected the three-year middle term and stayed that punishment pursuant to section 654.  On the escape charge (§ 4532. subd. (b)(1); count 3), the court imposed one-third the middle terms of 24 months (eight months), doubled for the strike prior, for a total of 16 months consecutive.  The court also imposed 180 days concurrent for the misdemeanor resisting a peace officer (§ 148, subd. (a), count 4)  and struck the two prison prior enhancements.  The court imposed a restitution fine of $4,480 (§ 1202.4), a court operations fee of $160 ($40 for each count; § 1465.8), and a court facilities fee of $120 ($30 for each count; Gov. Code, § 70373).  The court also imposed but stayed a parole revocation restitution fine of $4,480.  The court ordered defendant to pay $300.17 in victim restitution to Renter for the loss of her car,
 and $162 to the owner of the house for the damage to the back door. 

In the Motel Petty Theft case, on the petty theft with a prior (§ 666; count 1), the court imposed one-third the middle terms of 24 months (eight months), doubled for the strike prior, for a total of 16 months consecutive.  The court also imposed 180 days concurrent on both of the misdemeanor counts (resting a peace officer, § 148, subd. (a), count 2; and giving false information to a police officer, § 148.9, subd. (a), count 3) and struck the two prison prior enhancements.  The court ordered defendant to pay a restitution fine of $280, a court operations fee of $120 ($40 for each count; § 1465.8), and a court facilities fee of $90 ($30 for each count; Gov. Code, § 70373).  The court also imposed but stayed a parole revocation restitution fine of $280. 

Finally, the court resentenced defendant in the Kmart Robbery case.  On the robbery (§ 211, count 1), the court imposed one-third of the three-year middle term, for a total of one year consecutive.  The court also struck the two prison prior enhancements.  The court ordered that the fines previously imposed remain in place. 
Custody Credits


At sentencing, there was considerable disagreement regarding the number of custody credits defendant should receive in each of the three cases.  Defendant argued that he was entitled to credit for 765 actual days in the Kmart Robbery case, 400 actual days in the Motel Petty Theft case, and 282 actual days in the Escape-Burglary case.  Prior to his May 15, 2012 arrest for the Motel Petty Theft, defendant had served 365 days for the Kmart Robbery.  Essentially, defendant argued that the time served between his May 15, 2012 arrest and his September 11, 2012 escape should be double counted for both the Kmart Robbery case and the Motel Petty Theft case, and that the time from his re-arrest on September 13, 2012, until sentencing should count toward all three cases.  The prosecutor argued that the credits should not be double- or triple-counted because defendant was being sentenced consecutively.  In accordance with section 2900.5, subdivision (b),
 the trial court did not award double or triple credits for any of the actual time served and divided the custody credits between the three cases as described below.  

In the Kmart Robbery case, the court observed that defendant had served the one-year jail sentence that was imposed as a condition of probation before reoffending and escaping.  The court awarded 365 actual days, plus 54 days of good time/work time credits (at the rate of 15 percent), for a total of 419 days.  

In the Motel Petty Theft case, the court awarded defendant “actual credits for the time he served up to the point that he escaped,” which the court calculated as 104 days.  The court stated it was not ordering “good time/work time credits because [defendant] escaped” when he had charges pending.  The court identified the dates at issue as “the timeframe of his arrest on May 15th, 2012” to the “time that he was rearrested in September, 2012 in [the Escape-Burglary case], because to do otherwise would be to give him duplicate credit.”  


In the Escape-Burglary case, the court awarded 282 days for actual time served, “plus 42 days good time/work time credits for a total of 324” days.  The conduct credits in that case were awarded at a rate of 15 percent.
Discussion


The issues on appeal arise primarily out of the custody credits awarded in the Motel Petty Theft case.  Defendant asserts three claims of error.  First, he contends the court erred in calculating the number of actual days in custody as 104 days, rather than 120 days.  The Attorney General concedes that the court erred in this calculation.  The Attorney General also contends the trial court made a mathematical error when it calculated the number of actual days awarded in the Escape-Burglary case.  


Second, defendant contends the court erred by denying all good time credits in the Motel Petty Theft case based on his violation of the sheriff’s rules and regulations when he escaped from jail.  Defendant argues the denial of good time credits violated section 654, because he was punished for the jail escape with a 16-month sentence and denied good time credits based on the same conduct.  Defendant argues, in the alternative, that the court abused its discretion by denying good time credits altogether.  Defendant contends the court believed it was required to deny good time credits in full if it found any rule violation, and was unaware that it had the discretion to deduct only a portion of the credits based upon the severity of the misconduct.  The Attorney General disputes defendant’s alternative claims regarding the denial of good time credits.


Third, defendant asserts the court erred in denying work time credits because there is no evidence that he “refused to satisfactorily perform labor as assigned by the sheriff” (§ 4019, subd. (b)).  The Attorney General concedes this issue and urges us to remand the Motel Petty Theft case to the trial court to determine the number of work time credits defendant should be awarded.
I.  Calculation of Actual Custody Days in Motel Petty Theft Case

“ ‘In all felony and misdemeanor convictions, . . . when the defendant has been in custody, . . . all days of custody of the defendant . . . shall be credited upon his [or her] term of imprisonment, . . . .’  (. . . § 2900.5, subd. (a) . . . .)  The sentencing court is obligated to ‘determine the date or dates of any admission to and release from custody prior to sentencing, and the total number of days to be credited pursuant to the provisions of this section.’  (§ 2900.5, subd. (d).)”  (People v. Smith (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 523, 526.)  The defendant gets a full day of credit for each partial day in custody, including the day of arrest and the day of sentencing.  (Id. at pp. 525, 526.)

Defendant was awarded custody credits for the Motel Petty Theft case from the date of his arrest in that case (May 15, 2012) up to and including the date of his escape (September 11, 2012), which is 120 days.  There is no evidence defendant was out of custody during this time period; the minute orders indicate that he remained in custody the entire time following his arrest up until the date of his escape.  But the trial court awarded only 104 actual days for this period of time.  We agree with defendant that his sentence must be corrected to reflect that he served 120 actual days in custody for the Motel Petty Theft case.  We therefore accept the Attorney General’s concession on this issue.
II.   Calculation of Actual Custody Days in Escape-Burglary Case

The Attorney General argues:  “the trial court also miscalculated [defendant’s] actual days of credit for [the Escape-Burglary case].  The record shows that [defendant] was arrested on September 13, 2012, . . . , and remained in custody until June 18, 2013[, the date of sentencing].  Therefore, [defendant] accrued 279 days, instead of the 282 days that the court awarded him for that case.  [¶]  In sum, an additional 16 days of actual custody credits should be awarded in [the Motel Petty Theft case] (120 days [minus] 104 day[s]); and three days of actual custody credits should be deducted in [the Escape-Burglary case] (282 days [minus] 279 days).”  Defendant does not respond to this contention. 

We have calculated the number of days in actual custody for the period from defendant’s arrest in the Escape-Burglary case (September 13, 2012) up to and including sentencing (June 18, 2013) as 279 days.  We therefore agree that the trial court erred when it awarded 282 days for time actually served in the Escape-Burglary case.  

“[A]n unauthorized sentence may be corrected at any time even if there was no objection in the trial court.  [Citations.]  Such an unauthorized sentence may be corrected even when raised for the first time on appeal.  [Citations.]”  (People v. Valenzuela (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1246, 1249, citing In re Sheena K. (2007) 40 Cal.4th 875, 886, and People v. Smith (2001) 24 Cal.4th 849, 854.)  Awarding more credits for actual time served than the actual number of calendar days in custody is an unauthorized sentence that may be corrected at any time, including on appeal.  We will therefore modify the judgment and reduce the number of custody credits for actual time served in the Escape-Burglary case from 282 to 279.  

The conduct credits in the Escape-Burglary case, which are 15 percent of the actual credits, must also be reduced from 42 to 41 days.  Fifteen percent of 279 days equals 41.85 days.  If, after applying the 15 percent limitation, the number of days includes a fraction, the number of conduct credits is to be rounded down to the nearest whole number.  (People v. Ramos (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 810, 815-817.)  We will therefore also modify the judgment in the Escape-Burglary case to include 41 conduct credits. 
III. Denial of Good Time Custody Credits in Motel Petty Theft Case

Defendant contends the court erred by denying all good time credits in the Motel Petty Theft case based on his violation of the sheriff’s rules and regulations when he escaped from jail.  Defendant argues that the trial court abused its discretion because it believed it was required to deny all good time credits if it found any rules violation, and was unaware that it had the discretion to deduct only a portion of the credits based upon the severity of the misconduct.  Defendant also argues the denial of good time credits violated section 654 because he was both punished for the jail escape with a 16-month sentence and denied good time credits for the same conduct.  As we have noted, the Attorney General disputes these claims.

A. Background

Prior to sentencing, the prosecution filed a sentencing memorandum that acknowledged that “[t]he trial court is vested with the authority to determine whether any conduct credits should be awarded” and asked the court to “deny . . . defendant conduct credits on all three cases based on his misconduct of escaping.”  The prosecutor argued that defendant should not receive any conduct credits in any of the three cases based on section 4019, subdivision (c), which provides that good time credits are earned “unless it appears . . . that the prisoner has not satisfactorily complied with the reasonable rules and regulations established by the sheriff.”  The prosecutor argued:  “There is no question that . . . defendant has failed to follow the reasonable rules of the . . . jail.  In addition to the escape itself, . . . defendant admitted to having a contraband cell phone in custody to carry out part of the escape plan.”  Defendant did not respond to these arguments in his sentencing memorandum.  At the sentencing hearing, defense counsel argued merely that defendant was entitled to conduct credits in each case.  The trial court did not follow the prosecutor’s recommendation, and denied conduct credits (both good time and work time credits) only for the time served in the Motel Petty Theft case.
B. The Denial of Good Time Credits was not an Abuse of Discretion

Section 4019 is the general statute governing credit for presentence custody.  Under section 4019, absent contrary authority, “a defendant receives what are commonly known as conduct credits toward his term of imprisonment for good behavior and willingness to work during time served prior to commencement of sentence.  [Citations.]” (People v. Thomas (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1122, 1125.)

The parties do not dispute that since defendant was sentenced for a violent felony within the meaning of section 667.5, subdivision (c),
 his conduct credits were limited by section 2933.1.  Section 2933.1, subdivision (c), provides in relevant part:  “Notwithstanding Section 4019 or any other provision of law, the maximum credit that may be earned against a period of confinement in, or commitment to, a county jail, industrial farm, or road camp, . . . following arrest and prior to placement in the custody of the Director of Corrections, shall not exceed 15 percent of the actual period of confinement for any person” who is convicted of a violent felony listed in section 667.5, subdivision (c).  This limitation applies to both presentence work time and good time credits.  (People v. Palacios (1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 252, 258.)  It also applies to post-sentence work time credit under section 2933.  (Ibid.)

In People v. Lara (2012) 54 Cal.4th 896 (Lara), the Supreme Court explained:  “A defendant is entitled to presentence conduct credits under section 4019 ‘unless it appears by the record that the prisoner has refused to satisfactorily perform labor as assigned’ (id., subd. (b)) or has ‘not satisfactorily complied with the reasonable rules and regulations established by the [local custodial authority]’ (id., subd. (c) [current and former versions of statute identical in these respects]).  The court awards such credits at the time of sentencing (§ 2900.5, subd. (a)), not as an exercise of discretion, but based on the sheriff’s report of ‘the number of days that [the] defendant has been in custody and for which he or she may be entitled to credit,’ and only after hearing any challenges to the report.  (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 4.310.)  When the People claim the defendant has forfeited credits through misconduct, the People have the burden of proof.  (People v. Johnson (1981) 120 Cal.App.3d 808, 815 . . .  [(Johnson)].)  The court’s resolution of such a dispute is reviewable for abuse of discretion, and the court enjoys some discretion in determining the amount of credit to be withheld for a serious act of misconduct.  (Id., at p. 811; see [citation].)  But no authority suggests the court’s discretion in the matter is so broad as to permit it to withhold conduct credits from a prisoner who has satisfied the statutory prerequisites and is entitled to receive them, or to grant credits to a defendant who is ineligible to receive them by reason of misbehavior or statutory disability.”  (Lara, at p. 903, footnote omitted.)  A defendant in a criminal case “is entitled to due process in the award of credits, which in this context entails sufficient notice of the facts that restrict his ability to earn credits and, if he does not admit them, a reasonable opportunity to prepare and present a defense.”  (Id. at p. 906.)  In this case, defendant admitted facts that supported a denial of good time credits when he pleaded no contest to the escape charge. 

Johnson addressed the question whether the trial court abused its discretion when it denied the defendant conduct credits, withholding both good time and work time credits.  (Johnson, supra, 120 Cal.App.3d at pp. 811-814.)  The defendant in Johnson was convicted of petty theft with a prior.  The court suspended execution of sentence and granted three years probation with a condition that the defendant serve six months in county jail.  (Id. at p. 812.)  Twenty-five days after the court granted probation, the defendant escaped from jail.  He was taken back into custody 10 days later and held to answer for “various offenses relating to his escape and his arrest.”  (Ibid.)  The court revoked probation and sentenced defendant to state prison.  (Id. at p. 811, 812.)  The court gave the defendant credit for 160 actual days in presentence custody, but awarded no conduct credits.  The 160 days consisted of 82 days the defendant spent in jail prior to the grant of probation, 25 days he spent in jail as a condition of probation before the escape, and 53 days from his arrest for escape up to the time of sentencing.  (Id. at p. 812.) 

The Johnson court rejected both the “segmental approach” under which a defendant loses conduct credits “only for that six-day period in which he refused to work or behave,” as well as the “ ‘all-or-nothing’ ” approach under which “bad conduct at any time, even during the last day of confinement, leads to a loss of ‘good/time’ credits for the entire period of confinement.”  (Johnson, supra, 120 Cal.App.3d at p. 812-813, citing People v. Smith (1979) 98 Cal.App.3d 793, 800 [rejecting segmental approach and applying all-or-nothing approach] and People v. Zuniga (1980) 108 Cal.App.3d 739, 743-744 [same].)  The court held that “[i]t makes no sense to say that a prisoner automatically loses all good/time credit because he might have violated any prison rule or regulation at any time during his period of confinement.  Rather, the sheriff, the lower court, or the Department of Corrections, should have discretion to deny good/time credits, or such portion thereof, as warranted by the circumstances” and “deduct all or any part of the credit, ‘depending on the severity of the misconduct regardless of whether the misconduct occurs at the beginning or the end of the sentence.’ ”  (Johnson, at p. 814.)  We agree with this approach.  The court noted that Johnson had “escaped less than a month after he was confined in county jail; he remained at large for 10 days of his 6-month confinement; and he committed new offenses when taken into custody.”  (Ibid.)  The court held that under such circumstances, the trial court did not abuse its discretion when it denied Johnson “good/time credits for the entire period of his confinement.”  (Ibid.)

With this authority in mind, we conclude that the trial court here did not abuse its discretion when it denied defendant good time credits for the period of confinement attributable to the Motel Petty Theft case.  The prosecutor had urged the court to deny all good time and work time credits for defendant’s entire period of confinement for all three cases.  The court rejected that approach and denied good time and work time credits only with regard to the 120-day period attributable to the Motel Petty Theft case.  Section 2933.1, subdivision (c) provides that defendant’s good time and work time credits “shall not exceed 15 percent of the actual period of confinement for any person” who is convicted of a violent felony listed in section 667.5, subdivision (c).  This limitation applies to defendant’s combined good time and work time credits.  (People v. Palacios, supra, 56 Cal.App.4th at p. 258.)  Fifteen percent of 120 days is 18 days.  Since defendant’s jail misconduct involved an escape and since his escape led to the commission of a violent felony (the burglary of a home while a person was present), we cannot say that the court abused its discretion when it denied 18 days’ credit based on that misconduct.  But as we explain in the next section, the court erred when it denied work time credits in the Motel Petty Theft case.  Since we remand the Motel Petty Theft case for the court to determine the amount of work time credits defendant is entitled to receive, if any, the court may conclude that a portion of the 18 days of conduct credits allowable in that case should be awarded as work time credits.  Thus, defendant’s good time credits may be up to 18 days.  But, to be clear, the denial of anything up to and including 18 days of good time credits would not be an abuse of discretion in the circumstances of this case. 

Defendant argues that the court abused its discretion because it did not understand that it had the discretion to deduct all or a portion of his good time credits depending on the severity of his misconduct.  Defendant bases this contention on the following statements by the trial judge at sentencing:  “I’ll not order good time/work time credits because he escaped,” and “I find that he is not entitled to good time/work time credits because he escaped when he had charges pending.”  We are not persuaded that the court did not understand that it had the discretion to deny all or just a portion of the good time credits.  The statements quoted above refer to the credits on the Motel Petty Theft case only.  That the court rejected the prosecution’s request that it deny all good time and work time credits in all three cases demonstrates that the court understood its discretion related to the good time credits.

For these reasons, we hold that the trial court did not abuse its discretion when it denied good time credits in the Motel Petty Theft case.
C. The Denial of Good Time Credits Did not Violate Section 654

Defendant also argues that the court’s order violated section 654’s prohibition against multiple punishment for a single act because the court imposed a 16-month sentence for the escape and then used the escape as grounds to deny good time credits. 

Section 654 provides, in relevant part:  “An act or omission that is punishable in different ways by different provisions of law shall be punished under the provision that provides for the longest potential term of imprisonment, but in no case shall the act or omission be punished under more than one provision.”  Defendant argues, “[t]o the extent that [his] punishment for the escape was increased by his denial of good-time credits under section 4019, it amounted to punishment ‘under more than one provision’ for his act of walking away from the jail facility.” 

Defendant does not cite any cases that construe the denial of conduct credits as double punishment.  The Attorney General argues that the escape statute (§ 4532) and the credit limitation in section 4019 are based on different acts and serve different legislative purposes and that section 654, therefore, does not apply.  The Attorney General also relies on the statutory requirement that the punishment for escape must be served consecutively (§ 4532, subd. (b)(1)).  

Since defendant’s conduct credits are limited by section 2933.1, we look at the purpose of that section.  As the Supreme Court explained in People v. Duff (2010) 50 Cal.4th 787, 797 (Duff), the Legislature’s intent in enacting section 2933.1 “was to ‘delay[] the release of prisoners convicted of violent offenses.’  [Citation.]  The Legislature itself explained that the statute was adopted to ‘protect the public from dangerous repeat offenders who otherwise would be released. . . .’ ”  (Italics in original.)  The court explained that section 2933.2, like section 2933.1, “was intended to ensure that a person who ‘is convicted’ of the qualifying offense, . . . , would not advance the time of his or her release by means of presentence conduct and postsentence worktime credits.”  (Ibid.)


The defendant in Duff was convicted by jury of assault on a child with force likely to cause great bodily injury resulting in death (§ 273ab) and second degree murder (§§ 187, subd. (a), 189).  The defendant was sentenced to 25 years to life in prison for the assault on a child; the court also sentenced him to 15 years to life in prison for the second-degree-murder, but stayed execution of that sentence pursuant to section 654.  (Duff, supra, 50 Cal.4th at pp. 792-793.)  On appeal, the defendant argued that because the execution of the sentence for his second-degree-murder conviction was stayed pursuant to section 654, the prohibition against earning presentence conduct credits for persons convicted of murder in section 2933.2, subdivision (c) should not have been applied to the calculation of his presentence conduct credits for the assault on a child count.  (Id. at p. 792.)  The defendant claimed the loss of credit caused by the trial court’s application of section 2933.2 increased his punishment for the nonqualifying assault offense by 85 days, even though execution of his sentence for the qualifying second-degree murder conviction had been stayed, and that this increase in punishment violated the command of section 654.  (Id. at p. 797.)  

The Supreme Court disagreed.  The court observed that the language of section 2933.2 is “virtually identical” to that of 2933.1.  (Duff, supra, 50 Cal.4th at pp. 797, 799.)  The court explained that “[s]ection 2933.2, like section 2933.1, repeatedly specifies that its restrictions upon the earning of presentence and postsentence credits apply notwithstanding any other law” and that “statutes employing the same ‘notwithstanding’ language” “may prevent or negate the operation of section 654 even in the absence of an express reference to that provision.”  (Id. at p. 798.)  The court held that the Legislature intended section 2933.2, subdivision (c) to function as an exception to section 654 and disapproved of In re Phelon (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 1214 to the extent it failed to consider this point with regard to section 2933.1.  (Duff, supra, at pp. 800-801 & fn. 2.)  Based on the similarity between section 2933.1 and 2933.2, and the holding in Duff, we conclude that section 2933.1 also functions as an exception to section 654.  For these reasons, we reject defendant’s contention that the court violated section 654 when it both sentenced him to 16 months on the escape count in the Escape-Burglary case and used the fact of his escape to deny him good time credits in the Motel Petty Theft case.
IV.   Denial of Work Time Custody Credits

Section 4019 provides in relevant part:  “(b) Subject to the provisions of subdivision (d), for each four-day period in which a prisoner is confined in or committed to a facility as specified in this section, one day shall be deducted from his or her period of confinement unless it appears by the record that the prisoner has refused to satisfactorily perform labor as assigned by the sheriff, . . . .  [¶]  [¶]  (d) Nothing in this section shall be construed to require the sheriff, . . .  to assign labor to a prisoner if it appears from the record that the prisoner has refused to satisfactorily perform labor as assigned or that the prisoner has not satisfactorily complied with the reasonable rules and regulations of the sheriff, . . . .”

A defendant’s entitlement to work time credits is a consideration separate from his entitlement to good time credits.  (Johnson, supra, 120 Cal.App.3d at pp. 812.)  In the context of an escape during presentence custody, the defendant’s escape “cannot serve as the basis for automatically denying him work/time credits for the entire period of his confinement, but rather, . . . the grant or denial of such credits must be based on the standards set forth in section 4019, subdivisions (b) and (d).”  (Johnson, at p. 815.)  Thus, a defendant is to be deprived of such credits “only when the opportunity to work has been properly withheld,” e.g., because he violated the reasonable rules and regulations of the custodial authority or when “ ‘it appears by the record that [he] has refused to satisfactorily perform labor as assigned by the sheriff.’ ” (Id. at pp. 811-812, 815, fn. 3; § 4019, subds. (b), (d).)  The People have the burden to show that a defendant is not entitled to work time credits.  (Johnson, at p. 815.)  And a defendant should be given work time credits unless the record shows he or she is not entitled to them.  (Ibid.)  


In Johnson, the appellate court held that the trial court erred in denying the defendant all work time credits merely because he escaped and that he “may be entitled to such credits for that portion of time prior to his escape, or to some portion after his rearrest, assuming he did not refuse to satisfactorily perform labor and complied with the reasonable rules and regulations of the confining authority.”  (Johnson, supra, 120 Cal.App.3d at p. 815.)  The court, therefore, remanded the case to the trial court to “determine the extent to which, if any,” the defendant was entitled to work time credits.  (Id. at p. 816.)

Defendant here contends the prosecution did not carry its burden of demonstrating that he was not entitled to work time credits and that the court therefore erred in denying such credits.  He asserts the record is silent on the questions whether (1) he refused to satisfactorily perform labor as assigned by the sheriff, or (2) whether custodial officials failed to provide him work because he refused to satisfactorily perform labor as assigned or had not satisfactorily complied with the reasonable rules and regulations of the sheriff.  Defendant argues that since the record fails to show that he was not entitled to work time credits, he should be granted them.  The Attorney General agrees that the record is silent on these questions, but argues that the matter should be remanded to the trial court to hold a hearing and determine whether defendant is entitled to work time credits. 

In view of the authority set forth above, we accept the Attorney General’s concession and will remand the Motel Petty Theft case for the trial court to determine the extent to which defendant is entitled to work time credits in that case.  
Disposition


The judgment in the Kmart Petty Theft case (Case No. F20585) is affirmed.


The judgment in the Motel Petty Theft case (Case No. F22749) is reversed.  The judgment is modified to reflect that the correct number of days in actual custody is 120 days.  The case is also remanded to the trial court for the sole purpose of determining the extent to which, if any, defendant is entitled to work time credits.

The judgment in the Escape-Burglary case (Case No. F23389) is modified to reflect the correct number of custody credits:  279 credits for actual days in custody and and 41 conduct credits.  The judgment is also modified to correct the amount of victim restitution awarded to Renter, increasing the amount from $300.17 to $361.17.  As so modified, the judgment is affirmed.  

The trial court clerk is directed to prepare an amended abstract of judgment in the Escape-Burglary case that sets forth the correct number of custody credits and the correct amount of victim restitution to Renter, and to send a copy of the amended abstract of judgment to the Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation. 





_______________________________






Márquez, J.


WE CONCUR:


_____________________________________

 
  Rushing, P. J.


______________________________________


  Premo, J.

	�  All further statutory references are to the Penal Code, unless otherwise stated.


	�  Our recitation of the facts and procedural history in the Kmart Robbery case is based on the probation report and this court’s unpublished opinion in People v. Martin (August 28, 2012, H037468).  


	�  The facts regarding the Motel Petty Theft case are based on evidence presented at the preliminary hearing on May 29, 2012, and the probation report. 


	�  According to the information, the prior prison terms were for a 2004 conviction for forgery (§ 470, subd. (a)) and a 2005 conviction for vehicle theft (Veh. Code, § 10851, subd. (a)).  The information also alleged, but not as the basis of an enhancement, that defendant was convicted in 2001 of receiving stolen property (§ 496, subd. (a)), and in 2007 of receiving stolen property (§ 496, subd. (a)), four counts of petty theft with a prior (§ 666), and four counts of unauthorized use of an access card (§ 484g). 


	According to the probation report, defendant’s criminal history included 19 felonies and seven misdemeanors, many of which were theft-related crimes.  Defendant admitted being addicted to drugs, including heroin use starting in his teens and prior use of methamphetamine and marijuana.  The probation officer opined that defendant’s “criminality has been fueled by his addictions.” 


	�  The facts regarding the Escape-Burglary case are based on evidence presented at the preliminary hearing on November 13, 2012, and the probation report. 


	�  The police never located Renter’s car.  Renter claimed $361.17 in victim restitution for a portion of the value of her car that was not covered by insurance and the probation officer recommended restitution in that amount.  That amount was supported by documentation from her auto insurer.  At sentencing, the court asked the prosecutor whether there were any victim restitution claims and the prosecutor stated that Renter was claiming $300.17 in victim restitution (rather than the $361.17 set forth in the probation report) and the court ordered $300.17 in victim restitution to Renter.  When restitution is ordered, it must be sufficient to fully reimburse the victim for every determined economic loss incurred as a result of the defendant’s criminal conduct.  (§ 1202.4, subd. (f).)  We will therefore order the trial court to modify the judgment to include $361.17 in victim restitution to Renter. 


	�  Section 2900.5, subdivision (b) provides in part:  “Credit shall be given only once for a single period of custody attributable to multiple offenses for which a consecutive sentence is imposed.”  On appeal, defendant does not challenge the trial court’s decision to divide his custody starting on May 15, 2012, between the Motel Petty Theft case and the Escape-Burglary case.


	�  First degree burglary with a person present is a violent felony.  (§ 667.5, subd. (c)(21).)  Robbery is also a violent felony.  (§ 667.5, subd. (c)(9).)
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